## RESOLUTION NO. 48

WHEREAS the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, deems it necessary that sewerage facilities be provided for the residents of the Town of Stayton; and

WHEREAS, under 33 U.S.C. 466 et. seq., it appears that finances of the United States of America may be advanced to aid in the financing of the cost of the disposal plant;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Oregon, that the construction of said public works is essential and is in the best interests of the Town of Stayton and, to the end that such work may be promptly made, it is necessary that financial aid be obtained through the Oregon State Sanitary Authority from the United States Government; and therefore, ELVIN THOMAS, Mayor of the Town of Stayton (elected to take office January 6, 1959) is authorized to file on behalf of the Town of Stayton an application in quadruplicate for financial aid in the construction of the aforesaid plant. And that the said Elvin Thomas, as mayor, is hereby designated as the representative of the Town of Stayton to make such application, and he is hereby authorized to furnish such information and to take such other steps and action as may be necessary to enable the Town of Stayton to receive financial aid from the United States Government through the Oregon State Sanitary Authority in the making of the aforesaid sewer improvement.

Adopted by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 1959.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder